Subordinated liabilities (11 318) (1 865) – (622) – – (13 805)

Other liabilities (96) (6) – (19) – (10 856) (10 977)

Liabilities (304 546) (26 351) (21 601) (9 504) (2 075) (24 498) (388 575)

Intercompany loans 3 076 3 461 (1 748) (1 819) 189 588 3 747

Shareholders’ funds (3 126) – – (263) (2 199) (40 983) (46 571)

Balance sheet (5 705) 7 229 (14 706) 12 755 4 594 (1 418) 2 749

Off-balance sheet (1 013) (44) 13 497 (9 449) (5 806) 66 (2 749)

Repricing gap (6 718) 7 185 (1 209) 3 306 (1 212) (1 352)  –

Cumulative repricing gap (6 718) 467 (742) 2 564 1 352  –

Economic value sensitivity at 31 March 2017
For the reasons outlined above, our preference for monitoring and measuring non-trading interest rate risk is economic value sensitivity.
The tables below reflect our economic value sensitivity to a 2% parallel shift in interest rates assuming no management intervention.
The numbers represent the change to the value of the interest rate sensitive portfolios should such a hypothetical scenario arise.
This sensitivity effect does not have a significant direct impact on our equity.

UK and Other

Sensitivity to the following interest rates (expressed in original currencies)

million GBP USD EUR AUD ZAR Other (GBP) All (GBP)

200bps down (43.7) (13.3) (6.7) 0.8 (13.4) 4.0 (59.2)

200bps up 39.8 12.1 6.0 (0.8) 13.4 (3.3) 54.1

Southern Africa

Sensitivity to the following interest rates (expressed in original currencies)

million ZAR GBP USD EUR AUD Other (ZAR) All (ZAR)

200bps down 360.9 2.8 2.3 3.4 (2.5) 1.6 463.2

200bps up (234.1) (3.1) (4.9) (2.8) 0.7 (1.7) (386.3)

75Investec integrated annual report 2017

R
isk and

 B
asel P

illar III d
isclosures

01Risk management
(continued)

Operational risk

Operational risk definition
Operational risk is defined as the potential or actual impact to the group as a result of failures relating to internal processes, people and
systems, or from external events. The impacts can be financial as well as non-financial such as customer detriment, reputational or
regulatory consequences.

Operational risk is an inherent risk in the operations of a specialist bank and asset management group. The group aims to appropriately identify